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My name is David J. Effron. My business address is 12 Pond Path, North Hampton, 

New Hampshire, 03862. 

What is your present occupation? 

I am a consultant specializing in utility regulation. 

Please summarize your professional experience. 

My professional career includes over thirty years as a regulatory consultant, two years 

as a supervisor of capital investment analysis and controls at Gulf & Western Industries 

and two years at Touche Ross & Co. as a consultant and staff auditor. I am a Certified 

Public Accountant and I have served as an instructor in the business program at 

Western Connecticut State College. 

What experience do you have in the area of utility rate setting proceedings and 

other utility matters? 

I have analyzed numerous electric, gas, telephone, and water filings in different 

19 jurisdictions. Pursuant to those analyses I have prepared testimony, assisted attorneys 

20 in case preparation, and provided assistance during settlement negotiations with various 

21 utility companies. 

22 I have testified in over two hundred cases before regulatory commissions in 

23 Alabama, Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, 
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Maryland, Massachusetts, Missouri, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Dakota, 

Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Texas, Vennont, Virginia, and 

Washington. 

Please describe your other work experience. 

As a supervisor of capital investment analysis at Gulf & Western Industries, I was 

responsible for reports and analyses concerning capital spending programs, including 

project analysis, formulation of capital budgets, establishment of accounting 

procedures, monitoring capital spending and administration of the leasing program. At 

Touche Ross & Co., I was an associate consultant in management services for one year 

and a staff auditor for one year. 

Have you earned any distinctions as a Certified Public Accountant? 

Yes. I received the Gold Charles Waldo Haskins Memorial Award for the highest 

scores in the May 1974 certified public accounting examination in New York State. 

Please describe your educational background. 

I have a Bachelor's degree in Economics (with distinction) from Dartmouth College 

and a Masters of Business Administration Degree from Columbia University 

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY 

On whose behalf are you testitying? 
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I am testifying on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois as represented by the 

Illinois Attorney General ("AG") and AARP. 

What is the purpose of your testimony? 

I address certain issues related to the rate base used by Commonwealth Edison 

Company ("CornEd" or "the Company") in the development of its formula rates 

pursuant to Section 16-108.5 of the Public Utilities Act. In this testimony, I present 

adjustments to the Company's position that I have identified in my review and analysis 

of the Company's testimony and supporting exhibits. I also address an issue with 

regard to the method of determining the actual rate base to be used in the reconciliation 

of the actual revenue requirement for the prior rate year with the revenue requirement 

that was in effect for the prior rate year (as set by the cost inputs for the prior rate 

year) 

RATE BASE ISSUES 

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

Have yon analyzed the balances of accumulated deferred income taxes ("ADIT") 

deducted from utility plant in service in the determination of the Company's rate 

base? 

Yes. The balances of ADIT included in the total rate based deduction are itemized on 

CornEd Exhibit 4.2, WP 4. 
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Are you proposing any adjustments to the net balance of ADIT deducted from 

rate base by the Company? 

Yes. I am proposing adjustments related to three items: provision for bad debt, reserve 

for employee litigation, and supplemental employee retirement plan. Each of the these 

items are included in Account 190, which are ADIT debit balances that have the effect 

of reducing the net rate base deduction for AD IT. 

What does the balance of ADIT related to the provision for bad debt represent? 

The timing of tax deductions for uncollectible accounts expenses, or bad debt expenses, 

for book purposes differs from the timing of those expenses for income tax purposes. 

In the case of CornEd, the cumulative income tax deductions for bad debt expenses 

have been less than the book expenses. The balance of ADIT represents the cumulative 

income tax effect of the lower income tax deductions for bad debt expenses. CornEd 

assigns 100% of the debit balance of ADIT related to the provision for bad debt to the 

jurisdictional delivery services rate base. 

Shonld 100% of the debit balance of ADIT related to the provision for bad debt be 

assigned to the jurisdictional delivery services rate base? 

No. These ADIT are directly related to bad debt expenses. The ADIT should follow 

the allocation of bad debt expenses. Less than 100% of bad debt expense is allocated to 

the jurisdictional revenue requirement, and less than 100% of the ADIT on the 

provision for bad debt should be allocated to the jurisdictional delivery services rate 

base. 
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On my Schedule DJE-l.l, I have calculated the effect of allocating the ADIT on the 

94 provision for bad debt to the delivery services rate base based on the allocation of bad 

95 debt expense to the delivery services revenue requirement. As can be seen on this 

96 schedule, this method of allocation results in $10,408,000 of the ADIT on the provision 

97 for bad debt being allocated to the delivery services rate base. This is $19,440,000 less 

98 than the full balance of $29,848,000 allocated by the Company.- Accordingly, I 

99 recommend that the ADIT debit balance on the provision for bad debt included in the 

100 delivery services rate base be reduced by $19,440,000. 

101 

102 Q. What does the balance of ADIT related the reserve for employee litigation 

103 represent? 

104 A. In the Corrected Response to AG Data Request 2.06, CornEd explained stated that 

105 "The deferred taxes related to the Reserve for Employee Litigation is based on the 

106 balance in CornEd's general ledger subaccount for Other Accrued Expenses, a current 

107 liability. As of December 31, 20 I 0, there was a credit balance of $13,218,960 in the 

108 subaccount. As a current liability, this balance does not figure directly in the 

109 determination of rate base." 

110 

111 Q. Should this deferred tax debit balance be included on the delivery services rate 

112 base? 
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No. If the liability giving rise to the ADIT debit balance is not deducted from rate base, 

then the deferred tax debit balance related to that liability should not be added to the 

rate base. In the original response to AG Data Request 2.06, CornEd has stated that 

"The reserves for Employee Litigation and Workers' Compensation are included as 

components of Operating Reserves, which is a deduction in determining rate base." I 

would agree that if the employee litigation reserve had been included in the operating 

reserves deducted from rate base, then it would be appropriate to include the related 

ADIT debit balance in rate base. However, as CornEd explained in the corrected 

response, the employee litigation reserve was not, in fact, included in the operating 

reserves deducted from rate base. Therefore, the deferred tax debit balance related to 

the employee litigation reserve should be eliminated from the rate base. This 

adjustment reduces the delivery services rate base by $4,688,000 (Schedule DJE-l.I). 

What does the balance of ADIT related the supplemental employee retirement 

plan represent? 

This balance of ADIT represents deferred taxes on accruals for supplemental retirement 

benefits in excess of amounts currently deductible for income taxes. In response to AG 

Data Request 2.06, CornEd stated that "The Supplemental Retirement Plan is included 

in the net pension asset on Schedule FR C-3." 

How should the balance of ADIT related the supplemental employee retirement 

plan be treated iu the determination of the Company's delivery services revenue 

requirement? 
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The deferre? tax debit balance should follow the treatment of accrued supplemental 

retirement plan itself. That is, the deferred taxes debit balance should be offset against 

the deferred tax credit balance on Schedule FR C-3 in the calculation of the pension 

funding cost included in pro forma expenses. In response to AG Data Request 3.03, 

Com Ed stated that it also "believes it would be appropriate to include the SERP-

related deferred taxes as part of the pension funding cost calculation (CornEd Ex. 4.1, 

Sch. C-3, Line 2), rather than in the overall rate base calculation." Eliminating the 

SERP-related deferred taxes from the overall rate base calculation reduces the 

Company's jurisdictional rate base by $5,067,000 (Schedule DJE-l.I). Including the 

SERP-related deferred taxes as part of the pension funding cost calculation increases 

the pro forma pension funding cost by $323,000. 

OPERATING RESERVES 

What are operating reserves? 

Operating reserves represent the cumulative accruals for certain expenses in excess of 

cash actually disbursed in payment of those accruals. The accruals in excess of actual 

cash disbursements provide the Company with a non-investor source of funds. The 

operating reserves that are deducted from rate base as non-investor sources of funds are 

itemized on CornEd Exhibit 4.1, Appendix 5. As can be seen on this schedule most of 

the operating reserves relate to accruals for future claims (such as public claims and 

long term workers compensation) and employee compensation and benefits that have 

been accrued as earned but have not been paid (such as accrued benefits and deferred 

compensation). What all these accruals have in common is that there is a substantial 
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lag between the time that the expenses are recognized and the time that the cash is 

disbursed to pay the expenses. The lag between the accruals for these expenses and the 

cash payment of the expenses creates a non-investor source of funds that is deducted 

from the utility rate base as "operating reserves." 

Are you proposiug any additions to the operatiug reserves that are deducted from 

rate base? 

Yes. I am proposing to add accrued vacation and accrued incentive pay to the 

operating reserves that are deducted from rate base. 

Why are you proposing to include accrued vacatiou and accrued iucentive pay in 

the operating reserves that are deducted from rate base? 

In AG Data Request 2.06, CornEd was asked to explain the extent to which the 

accrued liabilities or reserves associated with accrued vacation and accrued incentive 

pay are taken into account in the detennination of rate base. In its original response, 

Com Ed stated that "The liabilities for Accrued Vacation and Accrued Incentive Pay 

are current liabilities, and the impacts of both are considered in the calculation of cash 

working capital." However, in its Corrected Response to AG Data Request 2.06, the 

Company stated that "Accrued Vacation and Accrued Incentive Pay are current 

liabilities and as such do not figure directly in the detennination of rate base. The 

charges that generate these current liabilities are used in the Cash Working Capital 

study." 
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If the original response to AG Data Request 2.06 had been correct, and the 

actual lag in payment of vacation and incentive pay had been considered in the 

calculation of cash working capital, there would be no need to include those items in 

operating reserves. But what the Corrected Response means is that although the 

vacation pay expense and the incentive pay expense are included in the total payroll 

expense reflected in the cash working capital study, the longer lag in payment for 

these items has not been taken into account. As the source of funds provided by the 

longer lag in payment of vacation pay and incentive pay is not implicitly recognized 

in the calculation of cash working capital, the accrued liabilities for these items 

should be included in operating reserves. 

Please explain. 

The liability for vacation pay represents vacation pay accrued in excess of what has 

actually been paid. The vacation pay is, in effect, disbursed in the year following the 

year in which the liability is accrued, as the employees use their vacation time. This lag 

in payment is well in excess the lag in payment of regular employee salaries and wages, 

and that lag in payment should be recognized in the determination of rate base. 

Incentive pay is accrued as it is earned. However, the Annual Incentive Plan 

awards are not actually paid out to employees until mid-February of the succeeding 

year, and Executive Long Term Incentive Plan is paid out in thirds over three years 

(response to AG Data Request 5.04). This lag in payment creates a source of non-

investor supplied funds that is not recognized in the cash working capital calculation 
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and should therefore be included in the operating reserves that are deducted from rate 

base. 

Is there any other reason why the accrued vacation and accrued incentive pay 

shonld be added to the operating reserves? 

Yes. The vacation pay and incentive pay are only deductible for income taxes as paid. 

Thus to the extent that the accruals take place in advance of payment, there is a book-

tax timing difference. To recognize the effect of this timing difference, the Company 

records deferred taxes, which results in deferred tax debit balances that, in effect, offset 

the accrued reserve balances. The Company includes the deferred tax debit balances in 

rate base on CornEd Exhibit 4.2, WP 4. If the deferred tax debit balances are included 

in rate base, then the accrued liabilities giving rise to those deferred taxes should be 

included in the operating reserves deducted from rate base. 

What is the effect of including the accrued vacation and accrued incentive pay in 

the operating reserves that are deducted from rate base? 

The reserve for accrued vacation over the course of 2010 was $49,500,000. The 

jurisdictional amount of this balance is $44,164,000 (Schedule DJE-l.2). Of this 

amount, $823,000 was recognized in the cash working capital allowance. The excess, 

or $43,341,000, should be added to the operating reserves that are deducted from rate 

base, and the Company's rate base should be reduced accordingly. In addition, the 

related deferred tax debit balance included in rate base should be modified so that it is 

consistent with the balance that it is deducted form rate base. Based on the combined 
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income tax rate of 39.745%, the deferred tax debit balance related to the 2010 accrued 

vacation pay is $17,553,000. This is $1,678,000 greater than the year-end deferred tax 

debit balance of $15,875,000 reflected on CornEd Exhibit 4.2, WP 4. Therefore the 

deferred tax debit balance related to accrued vacation should be increased by 

$1,678,000. The net rate base adjustment related to accrued vacation is $41,663,000 

(Schedule DJE-I). 

The balance of accrued incentive pay decreases significantly in February as the 

Annual Incentive Plan for the prior year is paid in that month and then increases 

during the remainder of the year as the incentive pay for the current year is accrued. 

In these circumstances, it is appropriate to calculate the normal balance based on the 

average balance over the course of the year. On Schedule DJE-1.2, I have calculated 

that the average balance of the reserve for accrued incentive pay over the course of 

2010 was $32,183,000. The jurisdictional amount of this balance is $28,714,000. Of 

this amount, $1,196,000 was recognized in the cash working capital allowance. The 

excess, or $27,518,000, should be added to the operating reserves that are deducted 

from rate base, and the Company's rate base should be reduced accordingly. In 

addition, the related deferred tax debit balance included in rate base should be modified 

so that it is consistent with the balance that it is deducted form rate base. Based on the 

combined income tax rate of 39.745%, the deferred tax debit balance related to the 

average reserve balance of $28,714,000 is $11,412,000. This is $8,908,000 less than 

the year-end deferred tax debit balance of $20,320,000 reflected on CornEd Exhibit 4.2, 

WP 4. Therefore the deferred tax debit balance related to incentive pay should be 
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reduced by $8,908,000. The total rate base adjustment related to accrued incentive pay 

is $36,426,000 (Schedule DJE-I). 

DEFERRED CREDITS 

What do the deferred credits (or deferred liabilities) deducted from the 

Compauy's rate base represeut? 

The deferred credits represent cash received in advance by the Company that has not 

yet been earned. The jurisdictional balance, before adjustments, is $10.755.000. The 

largest item included by the Company in the balance of deferred credits deducted from 

rate base is the deferred rent of $9,29 1,000. 

Has CornEd properly recognized all the deferred credits that should be deducted 

from its rate base? 

No. The Company's balance sheet includes a deferred credit of $7,00 I ,000 for "Initial 

Payments- Contracts." This amount is not included in the balance of deferred credits 

deducted from rate base by the Company. In the response to AG Data Request 2.12, 

the Company explained that the "Initial Payments- Contracts" represents the deferral 

of rental income from third parties for the long-term rental of fiber optic networks 

owned by CornEd. The amortization of the deferred credit is credited to FERC 454, 

Rent from Electric Property and the jurisdictional portion of this amortization is 

credited to the delivery services revenue requirement. The receipt of the rental 

income in advance provides the Company with a non-investor supplied source of 

funds that should be deducted from rate base. However, CornEd has not recognized 
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this non-investor supplied source offunds in its determination of the delivery services 

rate base. 

What do you recommend? 

The deferred credit on the Company's balance sheet for Initial Payments- Contracts 

represents amounts received by the Company that have not yet been credited to income. 

The deferred credit for the Initial Payments - Contracts should be added to the balance 

of deferred credits deducted from rate base. This item is similar to the deferred rents 

of $9,291,000 that the Company does include in the deferred credits deducted from 

rate base and its treatment should be the same. On -Schedule DJE-I.3, I have 

calculated a jurisdictional balance of $5,490,000 for the deferred credit related to the 

Initial Payments - Contracts. This amount should be added to the balance of 

Deferred Credits deducted from the Company's jurisdictional delivery services rate 

base. 

2011 PROJECTED PLANT ADDITIONS 

Has the Company included 2011 projected plant additions iu its delivery services 

rate base? 

Yes. The Company has included $684,431,000 of 20 II projected plant additions in its 

delivery services rate base rate base. The Company has also recognized an associated 

increased in the balance of accumulated depreciation of $363,584,000 for 20 II. The 

net effect is to increase rate base by $320,847,000. 
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Are you proposing to modify the Company's net adjustment to rate base for 2011 

additions to plaut in service? 

Yes. The Company has not recognized the growth in ADIT directly related to the 20 II 

projected plant additions. In the circumstances of this filing, I believe that it would be 

appropriate to include the effect of the ADIT generated by the 20 II plant additions in 

the calculation of the delivery services rate base 

Please explain. 

When the Company reconciles the revenue requirement for 2012 developed in this case 

303 to the actual 2012 revenue requirement in its 2013 filing, there is no question that the 

304 rate base used in the actual revenue requirement calculation will reflect the actual 

305 balances of ADIT in 2012. Therefore, the ADIT generated by the 20 II plant additions 

306 will ultimately be included in the calculation of the 2012 delivery services rate base. 

307 Unlike the other rate base issues addressed in this testimony, this issue will eventually 

308 be resolved by the reconciliation. There would be little purpose to proposing an 

309 adjustment to increase ADIT if the only effect would be to increase the difference 

310 between the rate base used in this filing (which for simplicity I'll refer to as the "test 

311 year rate base") and the actual 2012 rate base. However, in the circumstances of this 

312 case, it does not appear that recognition of the ADIT generated by the 20 II plant 

313 additions will increase the difference between the test year rate base and the actual rate 

314 base. 

315 The test year rate base includes the net plant in service as of December 31,20 10 

316 plus 2011 plant additions net of growth in accumulated depreciation in 2011. The 
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317 actual 2012 rate base will reflect the actual net plant in service in 2012. This will 

318 include not only the net plant in service as of December 31, 2010 plus 2011 plant 

319 additions net of growth in accumulated depreciation in 20 II, but also 2012 plant 

320 addition net of growth in accumulated depreciation in 2012. In normal circumstances, 

321 the increment to the test year rate base from growth of net plant in 2012 would likely 

322 outweigh the growth in the balance of ADIT from the end of 20 10 through 2012, but 

323 that is not necessarily true in the present case. 

324 In 20 I I, the existence of 100% bonus depreciation provides the Company with 

325 a tax deduction e~al to the amount of additions to plant in service. This will lead to 

326 growth in the balance of ADIT in 20 II well in excess of the growth that would take 

327 place in the absence of the bonus depreciation. In addition, in response to AG Data 

328 Request 2.11, CornEd stated that it was modifying its tax accounting for the repair 

329 deduction pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2011-43 for tax year 2011 and had thus 

330 reflected the estimated results of such adoption, including the Section 481 (a) 

331 adjustment, in its 3rd Quarter 2011 Form 10-Q. The Company estimated the Section 

332 481(a) ("catch-up") adjustment to be approximately $600 million. A Section 481 (a) 

333 "catch-up" adjustment of this magnitude increases the balance of ADIT by 

334 approximately $240 million. Further, in 2012, the continuing availability of 50% 

335 bonus depreciation will provide a further offset to growth in net plant. In these 

336 circumstances, I believe it would be appropriate to recognize at least some, if not all, 

337 growth in the balance of ADIT that will be taking place in 2011 as an offset to the 

338 growth in net plant. 

339 

15 
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On Schedule DJE-l.4, I have calculated the increase in the balance of ADiT related to 

342 2011 plant additions is $265,681,000. I recommend that the balance of ADiT deducted 

343 from plant in service in the determination of the delivery services rate base be increased 

344 by this amount. In the circumstances of this case, I believe that this adjustment would 

345 tend to reduce, rather than increase, any discrepancy between the test year rate base in 

346 this case and the actual 2012 rate base. 

347 

348 Q. Are you proposing any other adjnstment related to the Company's adjustment to 

349 rate base for 2011 plaut additions? 

350 A. Yes. One of the components of the total of plant additions estimated for 2011 is for 

351 "New Business." Examples are equipment and line extensions to serve new 

352 residential or commercial development. Thus, the "New Business" component of the 

353 2011 plant in service additions, approximately $127.1 million, represents facilities to 

354 accommodate customer growth. In its past rate cases, ComEd has recognized post-

355 test year growth in sales and revenues, consistent with its proposed inclusion of New 

356 Business plant in its adjustment for post-test year plant additions. The purpose of this 

357 adjustment was to match the billing determinants used in the determination of revenues 

358 (under both present and proposed rates) to the plant used to provide service included in 

359 rate base. 

360 The pro forma revenues under present rates do not enter directly into the 

361 formula rate calculations presented by the Company. However, the pro forma billing 

362 determinants are used to determine the rates necessary to produce the net revenue 
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recommend that, consistent with the 

inclusion of New Business plant additions in 2011 in the rate base, the pro forma billing 

determinants be adjusted to recognize customer growth in 2011. 

What adjustment to the pro forma billing determinants are you proposing? 

In its past cases, the Company recognized growth in customers and kWh sales in its 

New Business revenue adjustments. Based on the weather normalized sales through 

October 2011, the growth in kWh sales appears to be somewhat uncertain. (The 

weather normalized sales in 2011 through October actually decreased from 20 I 0, but 

based on the recent experience in other years, this is an anomaly.) However, I believe 

that, at a minimum, the growth in customer bills should be recognized. 

The average number of residential customers in the first ten months of 2011 

increased by 0.42% over the average number of residential customers in the 

corresponding period of 20 1 O. The average number of small commercial and industrial 

customers in the first ten months of2011 increased by 0.90% over the average number 

of residential customers in the corresponding period of20 1 O. (The increase in customer 

bills due to increases in large commercial and industrial customers does not have a 

material effect on the determination of rates.) In designing the rates to produce the 

calculated revenue requirement, I recommend that billing determinants used to set rates 

reflect a 0.42% increase in the number of residential bills and a 0.9% increase in the 

number of small commercial and industrial bills, to reflect estimated annual growth in 

the number of customers in those classes and to be consistent with the inclusion of 

2011 New Business plant additions in rate base. 
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ACTUAL RATE BASE TO BE USED IN RECONCILIATION 

Has the Company also presented the format for the reconciliation of the revenue 

requirement that was in effect for the prior rate year (as set by the cost inputs for 

that year) to the actual revenue requirement for that year? 

Yes. Schedule FR A-l-REC shows the fonnat of the reconciliation of the actual, 

revenue requirement for the prior to the revenue requirement that was in effect for that 

year. For example, when the Company makes its rate filing in May 2014, it will also 

submit a reconciliation of the 2013 revenue requirement based on the 2011 FERC Fonn 

I and projected 2012 plant additions (from the May 2012 filing) to the actual 2013 

revenue requirement based on the 2013 FERC Fonn I. 

Should the Company's method of reconciling the revenue requirement in effect 

for the prior year to the actual revenue requirement for that year be modified? 

Yes. For the purpose of detennining the rate base to be used in the actual prior rate 

year revenue requirement calculation, the Company is proposing to use the rate base in 

the current rate filing, exclusive of the adjustment for projected plant additions. For 

example, in the reconciliation of the 2013 revenue requirement, the Company would 

use the actual rate base as of December 31,2013, based on the 2013 FERC Fonn I. 

That is, the Company is proposing to use the end-of-year rate base in the calculation of 

the actual revenue requirement for the prior rate year. Rather than the end-of-year rate 

base, the average year rate base should be used in the calculation of the actual revenue 

requirement for the prior rate year. Mr. Brosch also addresses this matter. 
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Why should the average rate base for the year rather than the end of year rate 

base be used in the calculation of the actual revenue requirement? 

The average rate base measures the net investment in facilities to provide utility service 

over the course of the year, rather than as of a point in time as of the end of the year. It 

is internally consistent with the measurement of expenses and billing determinants and 

income over the course of the year. That is, using an average .rate base properly 

matches the calculation of rate base with the other elements of the Company's revenue 

requirement and income in a given year 

Does the use of an average rate base in the calculation of the actual revenue 

requirement result in an appro.priate calculation of what the revenue 

requirement would have been had the actual cost information for the applicable 

calendar year been available at the filing date? 

Absolutely. For example, if the actual cost information for 2013 were to be available 

424 when the Company makes its May 2012 filing, the appropriate rate base to be used in 

425 the calculation of the 2013 revenue requirement would be the average rate base for 

426 2013. In fact, this is exactly what has always been done when utility companies have 

427 used future test years to calculate their revenue requirements. That is, if a utility filed a 

428 rate case and used a future test year to determine its revenue requirement, the rate base 

429 used in the revenue requirement calculation would be the average rate base for the 

430 future test year. In this context, the average rate base must be used to properly match 

431 the rate base with test year expenses and test year sales. When the chosen test year 

19 



432 

433 

434 

435 Q. 

436 

437 A. 

Docket No. 11-0721 
AG/AARP Exhibit 2.0 (Revised) 

matches the year when the rates are in effect, the only proper measure of rate base is the 

average rate base. There should be no dispute on this point. 

How should the Company's calculation of the actual prior year rate base be 

modified? 

On Schedule FR A-l-REC, Line 12, the Company uses the rate base from Schedule FR 

438 B-1, Line 49 (the historic year-end rate base before projected plant additions) in the 

439 calculation of the prior year actual revenue requirement. As explained by Mr. Brosch, 

440 the simplest modification to incorporate the average rate base into the calculation of the 

441 actual prior year revenue requirement is to substitute the average of the rate base on 

442 Schedule FR B-1, Line 49 in the current year filing and the rate base on Schedule FR 

443 8-1, Line 49 in the prior year filing. For example, in the May 2014 filing, the rate base 

444 used in the calculation of the 2013 actual revenue requirement would be the average of 

445 the rate base on Schedule FR B-1, Line 49 in the May 2014 filing (the rate base as of 

446 December 31, 2013) and the rate base on Schedule FR B-1, Line 49 in the May 2013 

447 filing (the rate base as of December 31, 2012). 

448 

449 Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 

450 A. Yes. 
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Schedule DJE-1 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

($000) 

Reserve Supp 
Provision for Employee Initial 2011 

for Employee Retirement Accrued Accrued Payments Plant 
Bad Debt Litigation Plan Vacation Incentive Contracts Adds Totals 

Plant in Service 
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 

Net Plant in Service 

CWIP 
Property Held for Future Use 
CWC 
ADIT (19,440) (4,688) (5,067) 1,678 (8,908) (265,681) (302,105) 
Materials and Supplies Inventories 
Regulatory Assets 

Deferred Debits 
Operating Reserves (43,341) (27,518) (70,859) 
Asset Retirement Obligation 
Deferred Credits (5,490) (5,490) 
Other Deferred Charges 
Customer Deposits 
Customer Advances 

Total (19,440) (4,688) (5,067) (41,663) (36,426) (5,490) (265,681) (378,455) 



Schedule DJE-1.1 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

($000) 

(1) (2) 
Reserve 

Provision for 

for Employee 
Bad Debt Litigation 

(2) 
Supp 

Employee 

Retirement 
Plan 

Adjustment to AD IT (19,440) (4,688) (5,067) 

Effect on Pension Funding Costs (3) 6.37% 

Sources: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

ComEd Ex. 4.2, WP 4 

Allocation to Distribution 

ADIT Allocated to Distribution 

Company Allocation 

Adjustment to Company Position 

ComEd Ex. 4.2, WP 4 

Schedule FR C-3 

$ 

29,848 

34.87% Schedule FR A-2 

10,408 

29,848 

(19,440) 
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Schedule DJE -1.2 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
OPERATING RESERVES 

Jan-10 

Feb-10 

Mar-10 

Apr-10 

May-10 

Jun-10 

Jul-10 
Aug-10 
Sep-10 

Oct-10 

Nov-10 

Dec-10 

Average Balance 

Jurisdictional Allocator 

Jurisdictional Balance 

Accounted for in Cash Working Capital 

Adjustment to Operating Reserves 

Related ADIT 
ADIT per Com Ed 

Adjustment to AD IT 

($000) 

(5) 
(6) 

Sources: 
(1 ) 

(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 

Response to AG Data Request 5.02 

Response to AG Data Request 5.05 
Schedule FR A-2 

Response to AG Data Request 6.06 
Jurisdictional Balance * Tax Rate 
Com Ed Ex. 4.2, WP 4 

(3) 

(4) 

39.745% 

(1) (2) 
Accrued Accrued 

Vacation Incentive 

(56,800) 

(9,900) 

(12,300) 

(14,400) 

(18,400) 

(21,400) 

(32,100) 
(34,600) 
(38,800) 

(42,900) 

(47,300) 

(57,300) 

(49,500) (32,183) 

89.22% 89.22% 

(44,164) (28,714) 

(823) (1,196) 

(43,341) (27,518) 

17,553 11,412 
15,875 20,320 

1,678 (8,908) 



Schedule DJE -1.3 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
DEFERRED LIABILITIES 

($000) 

Initial Payments - Contracts 

Net Plant Allocator 

Adjustment to Deferred Credits 

Sources 

(1) 2010 FERC Form 1, Page 269 
(2) Schedule FR A-2 

(1) (7,001) 

(2) 78.42% 

(5,490) 



AG/AARP Exhibit 2.1 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY 
PROJECTED PLANT ADDITIONS - AD IT 

($000) 

2011 Projected Plant Additions, Tax Depreciation 

Book Depreciation 

Excess of Tax over Book Depreciation 

Combined Tax Rate 

Adjustment to AD IT 

Source: 
(1 ) 

(2) 

Schedule FR B-1, Line 50 + Line 52 

Schedule FR C-2 

Schedule DJE -1.4 

(1 ) 684,431 

(2) 15,967 

668,464 

39.745% 

(265,681) 



AG/AARP Exhibit 2.2 

Commonwealth Edison Company 

No. of Customers 

Month Residential SCI LCI 
(A) (E) (F) (G) 

Jan-10 3,432,391 360,848 1,987 
Feb-10 3,437,342 361,016 1,972 
Mar-10 3,441,055 361,370 1,967 
Apr-10 3,443,370 361,681 1,958 
May-10 3,440,241 361,261 1,963 
Jun-10 3,432,466 361,326 1,982 
Jul-10 3,427,189 361,480 1,985 
Aug-10 3,423,197 361,448 2,005 
Sep-10 3,422,824 361,424 2,014 
Oct-10 3,428,694 361,735 2,013 
Average 3,432,877 361,359 1,985 

Nov-10 3,432,288 362,370 2,003 
Dec-10 3,438,677 363,393 2,005 

Jan-11 3,445,499 .363,622 2,002 
Feb-11 3,448,448 364,049 2,001 
Mar-11 3,454,410 364,585 1,994 
Apr-11 3,456,769 364,823 1,996 
May-11 3,452,053 364,688 1,988 
Jun-11 3,447,194 364,902 2,007 
JUI-11 3,444,237 364,722 2,022 
Aug-11 3,443,059 364,747 2,052 
Sep-11 3,439,704 364,917 2,041 
Oct-11 3,440,655 365,005 2,035 
Average 3,447,203 364,606 2,014 

Growth 0.42% 0.90% 1.47% 

Jan-11 13,108 2,774 
Feb-11 11,106 3,033 
Mar-11 13,355 3,215 
Apr-11 13,399 3,142 
May-11 11,812 3,427 
Jun-11 14,728 3,576 
JUI-11 17,048 3,242 
Aug-11 19,862 3,299 
Sep-11 16,880 3,493 
Oct-11 11,961 3,270 
Average 14,326 3,247 
Growth 0.42% 0.90% 

Source: Response to AG-2.13 


